In the event the CONTRACTOR fails to complete satisfactorily the entire work 
contemplated and provided for under this contract on or before the date of completion 
determined as described elsewhere herein, the OWNER shall deduct from the monies 
due to CONTRACTOR the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for 
each calendar day of delay, which sum is agreed upon not as a penalty but as a fixed and 
liquidated damage for each day of such delay, to be paid in full and subject to no 
deduction, it being understood and agreed that the time of completion is of the essence.